§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement of the Work.

§ 3.3 Substantial Completion
§ 3.3.1 Subject to adjustments of the Contract Time as provided in the Contract Documents, the Contractor shall
achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work:

[ X ] Not later than two hundred sixty one ( 261) calendar days from the date of commencement of the 
Work. 

365

ARTICLE 4   CONTRACT SUM 
§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor’s performance of the 
Contract. The Contract Sum shall be Eleven Million Forty Five Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Four Dollars 
($11,045,554), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents. 

§ 4.2 Alternates 
§ 4.2.1 Alternates, if any, included in the Contract Sum: 

Item 
Add/Alternate One: Underground Fuel 
Storage 

Price 
$167,777 

ARTICLE 5   PAYMENTS